retired prior to 30.09.2025 and also the pensioners who retired or died after 30.09.2025 but prior to 
01.09.2026 and whose basic pension plus Dearness Relief on pension as on 3151 March, 2026 did not 
exceed Rs.40,000/- (Rupees Forty thousand) only and are not eligible for ad-hoc bonus shall be paid 
an ex-gratia of Rs.3,800/- (Rupees Three thousand and eight hundred) only in lump per head. 

2. The charge is debitable to the head "2071-Pension and other retirement Benefits-01-Civil-800- 
other Expenditure-NP-001-fund required for meeting other expenditure-V-04-Pension/Gratuities" 
during the current financial year as well as 2026-27.